

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

## 1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

¢ .

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE CO .- TRIAL JUSTICES IN FAYETTE.

Снар. 319

#### Chapter 319.

An Act to extend the charter of the Mutual Fire Insurance Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the Mutual Charter Fire Insurance Company which were granted by chapter five hundred and thirty-four of the private and special laws for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven and extended by chapter seventy-one of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine and again extended by chapter two hundred and ninety of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and one, and again extended by chapter ninety-two of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three are hereby further extended for two years from the approval of this act.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1905.

#### Chapter 320.

An Act to restore the jurisdiction of Trial Justices in the Town of Fayette, in the County of Kennebec.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. That so much of chapter four hundred and twenty-nine of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and one as relates to the powers and jurisdiction of trial justices in the town of Fayette in the county of Kennebec is hereby repealed.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1905.

#### Chapter 321.

An Act to incorporate the Union Cemetery Improvement Company. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Warren Hills, Herbert A. Hawes, Elvira Cobb, Corporators. Dora Comery, Lovey Jones, Margaret Thompson, Harriet Miranda Robbins, Lucy Daniels, Vienna C. Walker, James Fossett, Elisha Mero, Edgar Wolcott, Anna Jones, Samuel G. Hills, Hampton Robbins, Fred A. Alden, L. Roscoe Morse, George W. Bachelder, Patience M. Rice, Elias H. Burkett,

Portion of chapter 429 private and pecial laws 1901, repealed.

extended for two years.

397

#### UNION CEMETERY IMP. CO.-MEDUXNEKEAG LIGHT CO.

Снар. 322

Ellen Wiley, Lizzie Eliott, Hamelin Bowes, William Green, Charles Lucas, Ann Mossman, William Bessey, Izora Gleason, John L. Bradford, Adelbert P. Robbins and F. Ellen Burkett, all of Union in the county of Knox and state of Maine, and C. I. Burrows, Lucy E. Burton, Charles E. Barnard and C. M. Walker, all of Rockland in said county of Knox and state of Maine, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated by the name of the Union Cemetery Improvement Com--corporate name pany, for the purpose of caring for, beautifying and keeping in order generally, the cemetery situated in the town of Union aforesaid, a short distance from Union common and generally known as the Union cemetery.

> Section 2. Said company is hereby authorized to receive from any person, corporation or other source, money or property and to hold and use the same for the purposes set forth in section one of this act. Said company is hereby authorized to make such by-laws as are necessary to carry out the provisions of this act. The first meeting of said company may be called by a notice thereof, signed by any five of the corporators herein named and served upon each corporator by publishing the same for three consecutive weeks in some newspaper printed in said county of Knox, the last publication to be at least seven days before the time of meeting.

> Section 3. This act shall become null and void in two years from the time when the same takes effect, unless the corporation shall have organized under this charter.

Section 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1905,

#### Chapter 322.

An Act to extend the charter of the Meduxnekeag Light and Power Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the Meduxnekeag Light and Power Company which were granted by chapter one hundred and sixty-two of the special laws of one thousand nine hundred and three, are hereby extended for two years from the approval of this act and the persons named in said act, their associates and successors shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said act to be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as specified in said act.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

4

Approved March 21, 1905.

Charter extended for two years.

398

Powers of the company.

---first meeting, how called.

Corporation shall organize within two vears.